Hall of the House of Representatives

91st General Assembly - Regular Session, 2017 Amendment Form

JBC 03/22/17 (3 - 1C)

Subtitle of House Bill No. 1119

AN ACT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF CAREER EDUCATION APPROPRIATION FOR THE 2017-2018 FISCAL YEAR.

Amendment No. 1 to House Bill No. 1119

Amend House Bill No. 1119 as originally introduced:

Page 11, immediately following SECTION 22, insert two new SECTIONS to read as follows:

" SECTION 23. APPROPRIATION. LEGISLATIVE TASK FORCE ON WORKFORCE EDUCATION EXCELLENCE. There is hereby appropriated, to the Department of Career Education, to be payable from the Department of Career Education Fund Account, for task force expenses and reimbursements for non-legislative task force members as provided under § 25-16-902 by the Department of Career Education for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2018, the following:

Item		FISCAL YEAR
No		2017-2018
(01)	LEGISLATIVE TASK FORCE ON WORKFORCE EDUCATION	
	EXCELLENCE EXPENSES AND REIMBURSEMENTS	\$100,000

SECTION 24. SPECIAL LANGUAGE. NOT TO BE INCORPORATED INTO THE ARKANSAS CODE NOR PUBLISHED SEPARATELY AS SPECIAL, LOCAL AND TEMPORARY LAW. <u>FUNDING TRANSFER. The Department of Career Education shall transfer from</u> <u>time to time as needed and at the discretion of the Director, an amount not</u> <u>to exceed \$100,000 annually from the Skills Development Fund to the</u> <u>Department of Career Education Fund Account to provide for the expenses and</u> <u>reimbursement costs for non-legislative task force members of the Legislative</u> <u>Task Force on Workforce Education Excellence as provided under § 25-16-902</u> <u>and as appropriated in this Act.</u>

The provisions of this section shall be in effect only from July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018."

AND

Appropriately renumber subsequent SECTION numbers of the bill.



The Amendment was read By: Joint Budget Committee By: Senator J. English KMW/KMW - 03-22-2017 12:17:30 KMW077

Chief Clerk